COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

NOTICE

D.C. LAW 7-188

"Official Correspondence Regulations Amendment Act of 1988".

Pursuant to Section 412 of the District of Columbia Self-Government and Governmental Reorganization Act, P. L. 93-198, "the Act", the Council of the District of Columbia adopted Bill No. 7-330 on first and second readings October 25, 1988, and November 15, 1988, respectively. Following the signature of the Mayor on December 1, 1988, this legislation was assigned Act No. 7-250, published in the December 16, 1988, edition of the D.C. Register, (Vol. 35 page 8651) and transmitted to Congress on January 23, 1989 for a 30-day review, in accordance with Section 602(c)(1) of the Act.

The Council of the District of Columbia hereby gives notice that the 30-day Congressional Review Period has expired, and therefore, cites this enactment as D.C. Law 7-188, effective March 16, 1989.

DAVID A. CLARKE Chairman to the Council

Dates Counted During the 30-day Congressional Review Period:

AT AT MARKET AT THE WARRE OF WELL BY the Mayor and at The Special

January 24,25,26,27,30,31

THE PROPERTY OF

February 1,2,3,6,7,8,9,21,22,23,24,27,28

March 1,2,3,6,7,8,9,10,13,14,15

MAR 1 6 1988

Codification, District of Columbia Cod∈ (1989 Supp.)

AN ACT

D.C. ACT 7 - 250

IN THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

DEC - 1 1988

To amend the Official Correspondence Regulations to clarify the responsibility of the Department of Administrative Services, distinguish between official mail of the executive and legislative branches, and provide that the Council will adopt standards for its official mail in the Council rules.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, That this act may be cited as the "Official Correspondence Regulations Amendment Act of 1988".

Sec. 2. The Official Correspondence Regulations, effective April 7, 1977 (D.C. Law 1-118; D.C. Code, sec.

1-1701 et seq.), are amended as follows:

(a) Section 2(b) (D.C. Code, sec. 1-1701(2)) is amended by striking the phrase "D.C. Department of General Services" and inserting the phrase "Department of Administrative Services" in its place.

(b) Section 5 (D.C. Code, sec. 1-1704) is amended as

follows:

(1) Paragraph (f) is amended by striking the phrase "The Director" and inserting the phrase "For the executive branch, independent agencies, boards and commissions of the District of Columbia, the Director" in its place.

(2) A new paragraph (g) is added to read as

follows:
 "(g) For the Council of the District of Columbia, the rules to implement this law shall be those adopted in rules of the Council.".

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect after a 30-day period of Congressional review following approval by the Mayor (or in the event of veto by the Mayor, action by the Council of the District of Columbia to override the veto) as provided in section 602(c)(1) of the District of Columbia

Section, 1-1701

Section,

Self-Government and Governmental Reorganization Act, approved December 24, 1973 (87 Stat. 813; D.C. Code, sec. 1-233(c)(1)).

Chairman

Council of the District of Columbia

Mayor District of Columbia

APPROVED: 12-1-88



COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA Council Period Seven

RECORD OF OFFICIAL COUNCIL VOTE

	Conse	nt Cal						DOC	KET	NO: <u>B7-330</u>			-		
X VOICE V			rec north												
				Adopted First Reading, 10-25-88											
	X VOICE VOTE:			Approved											
HECOIDED VO															
Absent:			100	Crawford											
AC	sent;		_			_		-							
C ROLL CA	ALL VO	OTE: -	- RES	SULT							1)		
COUNCIL MEMBER	AYE	YAY	N.V.	A.B.	COUNCIL MEMBER	AYE	NAY	N.V.	A.B.	COUNCIL MEMBER	AYE	NAY	N.V.	A.B.	
CHMN. CLARKE					NATHANSON					THOMAS SR.					
CRAWFORD		#/			RAY	L_950				WILSON					
JARVIS					ROLARK					WINTER				Mary .	
KANE					SCHWARTZ										
MASON					SMITH, JR.								-		
		X - 1	ndicat	es Vo	te A.B. — Al	bsent		N.V.	- Pr	esent, not voting	72		The U	100	
6)	-			-	CERTIFICA"	TION	RECOR	RD							
	_	00000			/				11	16-88					
4	e		_	_	zuen	2			/ -	AFT.					
	Secreta	ary to	the C	OUDC!						Date					
X Item on 0	Conse	nt Cal	endar												
			2	dor	ted Final R	ead	ina.	11	-15	-88					
X ACTION							11191		++				-		
X VOICE V	OTE:		I	App1	oved								_		
Recorded vo															
614			7	hom	as and Smit	h									
At	bsent:	-		,,,,,,,	ids and ourse										
☐ ROLL CA	LL VO	OTE: -	- RES	SULT						(3	1		
COUNCIL MEMBER	AYET	NAY	N.V.	A.B.	COUNCIL MEMBER	AYE	NAY	N.V.	A.B.	COUNCIL MEMBER	AYE	NAY	N.V.	A.B.	
CHMN, CLARKE		T			NATHANSON					THOMAS, SR.					
CRAWFORD					RAY					WILSON				-	
JARVIS					ROLARK		9-1-			WINTER					
KANE					SCHWARTZ										
MASON					SMITH, JR.								-		
		X - 1	ndical	es Vo	te A.B. — Al	bsent	-	N.V.	- Pr	esent, not voting					
			7	7	CERTIFICA	TION	RECOF	RD.							
			¥	, ,	~				11	16-88					
4	~								//-		_				
From	Secreta	APM FIT	THE U	ounci						Date					
		ary to													
					12										
☐ Item on (Conse	nt Cal	endar												
☐ Item on (Conse	nt Cal	endar		1/2							_			
☐ Item on (Conse & DA1	nt Cal	endar		12							_			
☐ Item on 6	Conse & DA1 /OTE:	nt Cal	endar		12							_			
☐ Item on © ☐ ACTION ☐ VOICE V Recorded vo	Conse & DA1 OTE: ote on	nt Cal	endar							L -	-11				
☐ Item on © ☐ ACTION ☐ VOICE V Recorded vo	Conse & DA1 OTE: ote on bsent;	nt Cal	endar									-			
☐ Item on © ☐ ACTION ☐ VOICE V Recorded vo	Conse & DA1 OTE: ote on bsent;	nt Cal	endar										_		
☐ Item on © ☐ ACTION ☐ VOICE V Recorded vo	Conse & DAT /OTE: ote on bsent:	reque	endar	SULT		,		N.V.	A.B.	COUNCIL MEMBER	AYE	/NAY		A.B.	
☐ Item on © ☐ ACTION ☐ VOICE V Recorded vo At	Conse & DAT /OTE: ote on bsent:	reque	endar	SULT		,		N.V.	A.B.	COUNCIL MEMBER	AYE	NAY	_) N.V.	A.B.	
☐ Item on © ☐ ACTION ☐ VOICE V Recorded vo At ☐ ROLL CA	Conse & DAT /OTE: ote on bsent:	reque	endar	SULT	COUNCIL MEMBER	,		N.V.	A.B.	The state of the s	AYE	NAY	_) N.V.	A.B.	
Item on C ACTION VOICE V Recorded vo At ROLL CA COUNCIL MEMBER	Conse & DAT /OTE: ote on bsent:	reque	endar	SULT	COUNCIL MEMBER NATHANSON	,		N.V.	A.B.	THOMAS, SR.	AYE	NAY	N.V.	A.B.	
Item on 6 ACTION VOICE V Recorded vo At ROLL CA COUNCIL MEMBER CHMN. CLARKE CRAWFORD	Conse & DAT /OTE: ote on bsent:	reque	endar	SULT	COUNCIL MEMBER NATHANSON RAY	,		N.V.	A.B.	THOMAS, SR. WILSON	AYE	NAY	N.V.	A.B.	
Item on 6 ACTION VOICE V Recorded vo At ROLL CA COUNCIL MEMBER CHMN. CLARKE CRAWFORD JARVIS	Conse & DAT /OTE: ote on bsent:	reque	endar	SULT	COUNCIL MEMBER NATHANSON RAY ROLARK	,		N.V.	A.B.	THOMAS, SR. WILSON	AYE	NAY	_) N.V.	A.B.	

Secretary to the Council

Date

87-P8070 wd33